# KANE COUNTY DIVISION of TRANSPORTATION

Carl Schoedel, P.E. Director of Transportation County Engineer

Thanks.



41W011 Burlington Road St. Charles, IL 60175 Phone: (630) 584-1170 Fax: (630) 584-5265

DATE:	November 13, 2008						
TO:	Jean Weems County Board Office						
FROM:	Linda Haines Mc						
SUBJECT:	November County Board						
	3 – Contract/Contract Bonds from Geneva Construction for Randall Road and Red Gate Road, Kane County Section #01-00264-00-TL with Document Vet Sheet						
TRANSMITT	ED FOR:						
	( ) YOUR INFORMATION AND FILE						
	( ) YOUR APPROVAL AND/OR CORRECTION						
	( ) AS REQUESTED						
	(X) SEE BELOW						
REMARKS:	Please have the County Board Chairman sign, send to County Clerk for signature and seal, and then return to our office for further processing.						

Andrew Marie (1997) and the second of the se

## **DOCUMENT VET SHEET**

## for

## Karen McConnaughay Chairman, Kane County Board

Name of Document:	Contract/Contract Bond with Geneva Construction for Randall
Road and Red Gate R	Load, Kane Co. Section #01-00264-00-TL
Submitted by:	Linda Haines
Date Submitted:	November 12, 2008
Examined by:	Pat Jaeger (Print name) (Signature)
	(Date)
Comments:	
	11-20-08
Chairman signed:	Yes No $(Date)$
Da	("O - Clerk





THIS AGREEMENT, made and concluded the	e <u>12th</u>	day of	November	2008
between the County	of	_Kane		Month and Year
acting by and through its County Board			known as th	ne party of the first part, and
Geneva Construction Company, Inc.		his/their execut	ors, administrato	rs, successors or assigns,
known as the party of the second part.			• •	
2. Witnesseth: That for and in consideration of to be made and performed by the party of the first presents, the party of the second part agrees with step the work, furnish all materials and all labor necessary hereinafter described, and in full compliance with all it.	part, and aid party ary to co	according to to of the first part mplete the wor	he terms expres at his/their own k in accordance	sed in the Bond referring to these proper cost and expense to do all with the plans and specifications
3. And it is also understood and agreed that the hereto attached, and the Plans for Section No.01-			Special Provision	s, Proposal and Contract Bond
in Kane County		, approved by	the Department	of Transportation of the
State of Illinois	are esse	ential documen	ts of this contract	t and are a part hereof.
4. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The said parties ha	ave exec	uted these pres	ents on the date	above mentioned.
Attest: County Clerk	The By _	County	of Kane	Comenday
(Seal)	,		County Board	Chairman
	Corpo	rate Name	(If a Co.)	Party of the Second Part
		·		
Attest: Secretary			(If a Co-F	Partnership)
	***************************************	Partne	re doing Rusines	ss under the firm name of
		ranne	is doing busines	s under the firm hame of
			Party of the	e Second Part
			(If an ir	ndividual)
			Party of the	e Second Part



or iransportation		#08916122	Contract Bond		
	•	Route			
		County	Kane		
		Local Agency			
		Section	# 01-00264-00-TL		
We , _ Geneva Construction Company, Inc.	P.O. Box 998	Aurora, IL 60507			
	Corporation organized  Deposit Compa	under the laws of the Sta	te of <u>Illinois</u> ,		
			as SURETY,		
are held and firmly bound unto the above Loca One Million Three Hundred Sixty Five Thousan	• • •				
	Dollars (	\$1,365,615.45	), lawful money of the		
United States, well and truly to be paid unto sa administrators, successors, jointly to pay to the	id LA, for the payment o	f which we bind ourselve	s, our heirs, executors,		
WHEREAS THE CONDITION OF THE FORECONTICE  WHEREAS THE	warding authority for the	construction of work on	the above section, which		

promised and agreed to perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract, and has promised to pay all sums of money due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to such Principal for the purpose of performing such work and has further agreed to pay all direct and indirect damages to any person, firm, company or corporation suffered or sustained on account of the performance of such work during the time thereof and until such work is completed and accepted; and has further agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any person, firm, company or corporation to whom any money may be due from the Principal, subcontractor or otherwise for any such labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery so furnished and that suit may be maintained on such bond by any such person, firm, company or corporation for the recovery of any such money.

NOW THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract, and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of constructing such work, and shall commence and complete the work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such work during the time of the performance thereof and until the said work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the LA and its awarding authority harmless on account of any such damages and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions and requirements of said contract, then this obligation to be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the said P signed by their respective officers this	RINCIPAL and the	said SURET	Y have caused this in November	strument to	be A.D.	2008	
		PRINC	IPAL	·····			. `
Geneva Construc	t <i>i</i> on Co., 3	Inc.					
(Company Name)	<i></i>			(Comp	any Name)		
Ву:		***************************************	Ву:				
Attest: X (Bighature & T)	har ?	Treac	Attest:	•	ignature & Tit	•	
(Signature & (Signature & (If PRINCIPAL is a joint venture of twaffixed.)		tors, the com	pany names and auth	orized signa	(Signature & Tature of each	Fitle) n contractor n	nust be
STATE OF ILLINOIS, 1,							
COUNTY OF Kane							
1 /811 / 1/1	The N	 , a Nota	anx Public in and for sa	aid county, o	do hereby ce	rtify that	
	Cash	111	lice				
	$C_{\lambda}$	<u> </u>	W-	·····			
	(Insert names of	individuals sign	ing on behalf or PRINCI	PAL)			
who are each personally known of PRINCIPAL, appeared before instrument as their free and when the Given under my hand and nown My commission expires	ore me this day in oluntary act for the	person and a	cknowledged respecti	ively, that the	ey signed an P.F.F.I TER NOTARY PI	nd delivered s	SAL"  EAL"  ERT  BEAUDIS
-		SUR	TY ()		<i>&gt;</i>		تحممعمم
Fidelity and Deposit (	Company of		ву: (/ )	/			
(Name of Surety)  STATE OF ILLINOIS.  COUNTY OF Kane  I, Jacqueline Casin  Brian V. Kone	lover	ryland  , a Nota	Brian V.	Konen		( <b>s</b>	SEAL)
		<u> </u>	ning on behalf or SURE	·	**.	2 3× 44	2.00m
who are each personally known of SURETY, appeared before instrument as their free and with Given under my hand and not support the commission expires 11/17	wn to me to be the me this day in peroluntary act for the tarial seal this _1	same persor rson and ack uses and pu	ns whose names are s nowledged respective	ubscribed to ly, that they th. er	A.D. JAC	delivered said 2006ICIAL S QUELINE CA PUBLIC, STA	d EAL
Approved this 12 th	day of	November		, A.D.	2008		
Attes		Clerk	County of	Kane	ding Authority		
	County	OIGIN	1 John	County	Board Chairm	an)	-
Page 2 of 2 Printed on 10/20/2008 2:16:09 PM		IL 494-	0372			BLR 12321	(Rev. 7/05)

## Power of Attorney FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a corporation of the State of Maryland, by WILLIAM J. MILLS, Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Assistant Secretary, in pursuance of authority granted by Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Company, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof coes hereby nominate, constitute and appoint Brian V. KONEN, Jerry S. KNUDTSON and Terry P. KARTHEISER, all of Aurora, Illinois, EACH its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seah and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds of undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Company, as findy and amply its all untents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected office soft the Company at its office in Baltimore, Md., in their own proper persons. This power of attorney revokes that issued on behalf of Brian V. Konen, Jerry S. Knudtson, Terry P. Kartheiser, dated April 23, 2002.

The said Assistant Secretary does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Company, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President and Assistant Secretary have hereunto subscribed their names and affixed the Corporate Seal of the said FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 14th day of July, A.D. 2008.

ATTEST:

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND



lie D. Bairf

By:

Eric D. Barnes

Assistant Secretary

William J. Mills

Vice President

State of Maryland City of Baltimore Ss:

On this 14th day of July, A.D. 2008, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, came WILLIAM J. MILLS, Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, severally and each for himself deposeth and saith, that they are the said officers of the Company aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and that the said Corporate Seal and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Constance A. Dunn

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: July 14, 2011

Constance a. Dunn

#### EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

"Article VI, Section 2. The Chairman of the Board, or the President, or any Executive Vice-President, or any of the Senior Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee, shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, to appoint Resident Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to authorize any person or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertaking, recognizances, stipulations, policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees, mortgages and instruments in the nature of mortgages,...and to affix the seal of the Company thereto."

#### **CERTIFICATE**

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the Vice-President who executed the said Power of Attorney was one of the additional Vice-Presidents specially authorized by the Board of Directors to appoint any Attorney-in-Fact as provided in Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said Company,

2000

uns 12 cm	day or	November	, .		
Same Barrier				Л	F 10.

Assistant Secretary

## THIS IMPORTANT DISCLOSURE NOTICE IS PART OF YOUR BOND

We are making the following informational disclosures in compliance with The Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002. No action is required on your part.

## Disclosure of Terrorism Premium

The premium charge for risk of loss resulting from acts of terrorism (as defined in the Act) under this bond is \$\_\_waived\_\_. This amount is reflected in the total premium for this bond.

## Disclosure of Availability of Coverage for Terrorism Losses

As required by the Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002, we have made available to you coverage for losses resulting from acts of terrorism (as defined in the Act) with terms, amounts, and limitations that do not differ materially as those for losses arising from events other than acts of terrorism.

### Disclosure of Federal Share of Insurance Company's Terrorism Losses

The Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002 establishes a mechanism by which the United States government will share in insurance company losses resulting from acts of terrorism (as defined in the Act) after a insurance company has paid losses in excess of an annual aggregate deductible. For 2002, the insurance company deductible is 1% of direct earned premium in the prior year; for 2003, 7% of direct earned premium in the prior year; for 2004, 10% of direct earned premium in the prior year, and for 2005, 15% of direct earned premium in the prior year. The federal share of an insurance company's losses above its deductible is 90%. In the event the United States government participates in losses, the United States government may direct insurance companies to collect a terrorism surcharge from policyholders. The Act does not currently provide for insurance industry or United States government participation in terrorism losses that exceed \$100 billion in any one calendar year.

## Definition of Act of Terrorism

The Terrorism Risk Insurance Act defines "act of terrorism" as any act that is certified by the Secretary of the Treasury, in concurrence with the Secretary of State and the Attorney General of the United States:

1. to be an act of terrorism;

2. to be a violent act or an act that is dangerous to human life, property or infrastructure;

3. to have resulted in damage within the United States, or outside of the United States in the case of an air carrier (as defined in section 40102 of title 49, United 17 States Code) or a United States flag vessel (or a vessel based principally in the United States, on which United States income tax is paid and whose insurance coverage is subject to regulation in the United States), or the premises of a United States mission; and

4. to have been committed by an individual or individuals acting on behalf of any foreign person or foreign interest as part of an effort to coerce the civilian population of the United States or to influence the policy or affect the conduct of the United States Government by coercion.

But, no act shall be certified by the Secretary as an act of terrorism if the act is committed as part of the course of a war declared by Congress (except for workers' compensation) or property and casualty insurance losses resulting from the act, in the aggregate, do not exceed \$5,000,000.

These disclosures are informational only and do not modify your bond or affect your rights under the bond.

Copyright Zurich American Insurance Company 2003

na na taona na manana na manan Manana na manana na